WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1961

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 28/

(By Mounittee on Dinance

PASSED March 9th 196

of West Virginia MAR 1 7 1961

JOE F. BURDETT

SECRETARY OF STATE

241

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 281

(Originating in the Committee on Finance)

[Passed March 9, 1961; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT directing the state auditor to transfer immediately certain accrued amounts from balances now in special revenue accounts of the department of labor, bedding division; real estate commission; insurance commissioner, fees, insurance department; barbers and beauticians; to the general revenue fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Transfer of Sums in Special Revenue Ac-

- 2 counts.—Balances in certain revenue accounts having ac-
- 3 cumulated on state financial records in excess of appropri-
- 4 ations, and there being no practical reason for continuing
- 5 such large sums upon the state's financial records, the

- 6 state auditor shall immediately transfer from special rev-
- 7 enue funds to the general revenue funds, as follows:
- 8 (a) Department of Labor, Bedding Division, Account
- 9 No. 843, the sum of sixty-five thousand dollars;
- 10 (b) Real Estate Commission, Account No. 801, the sum
- 11 of seventy-five thousand dollars;
- 12 (c) Insurance Commissioner, Insurance Department,
- 13 Account No. 826, the sum of one hundred and thirty-five
- 14 thousand dollars;

(e) Barbers and Beauticians, Account No. 822, the sum

16 of twenty-five thousand dollars.

(d)

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Hours Davis, 200
Chairman Senate Committee
Mass 21, 21, 21 throse Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
Takes effect from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
(L. A. Blankensky) Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate UMS Walter Speaker House of Delegates
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
The within Approved this the 17th
day of // dr.ch., 1961.
Typoanan

2

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia MAR 1 7 1961

JOE F. BURDETT

SECRETARY OF STATE